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HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION

Douglas M. Duncan
County Executive

Date: 12/22/2005

MEMORANDUM

TO: Robert Hubbard, Director

FROM: Anne Fothergill, Senior Plannir /l
Historic Preservation Section

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit #404861, rear patio replacement

Julia O'Malley
Chairperson

The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) has reviewed the,attached application
for a Historic Area Work Permit (HAWP). This application was Approved at the 12/21/2005 meeting.

The HPC staff will review and stamp the construction drawings prior to the applicant's applying g for a
building permit with DRS.

THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSUED COINIDITIONAL UPON
ADHERENCE TO THE APPROVED HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT (HAWP).

.r

Applicant: Peter & Samantha Ventimiglia

Address: 8 Hesketh St, Chevy Chase

This HAW? approval is subject to the general condition that the applicant shall present the 3 permit sets
of drawings to Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) staff for review and stamping prior to
submission for the applicable Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS) building
permits. V

P~II AMF~i
Q ~ ~

Historic Presentation Commission • 11'09 'Spring Street, Suite 801 • Silver Spring, MD 20910. 301/563-3400 301/563-3412 FAX
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Douglas M. Duncan
County Executive

HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION

Date: 12/22/2005

MEMORANDUM

TO: Robert Hubbard, Director

FROM: Anne Fothergill, Senior Plann r
Historic Preservation Section I

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit #404861, rear patio replacement

Julia O'Malley
Chairperson

1 ~

The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) has reviewed the,attached application
for a Historic Area Work' Permit (HAWP). This application was Approved at the 1.2/21/2005 meeting.

The HPC staff will review and stamp the construction drawings prior to the applicant's applying for a
building permit with DP,S.

THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSUED CONDITIONAL UPON
ADHERENCE TO THE APPROVED HISTORIC AREA WORD PERMIT (HAWP).

Applicant: Peter & Samantha Ventimiglia-

Address:

entimiglia

Address: 8 Hesketh St, Chevy Chase

This HAWP approval is subject to the general condition that the applicant shall present the 3 permit sets
of drawings to Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) staff for review and stamping prior to
submission for the applicable Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS) building
permits.

P~v AMF'~i
7
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Historic Preservation Commission • 1109 Spring Street, Suite 801 • Silver Spring, MD 20910. 301/563-34,00 e 301/563-3412 FAX



Nam< Page 1 of 1

Fothergill, Anne

From: Bourke, Tom (Winchester Homes, Inc.)(Tom) [tom.bourke@whihomes.com]

Sent: Wednesday, December 21, 2005 8:57 AM

To: Fothergill, Anne; Naru„Michele (M-NCPPC); Wright, Gwen

Cc: Bourke email file; Elliott, Bob; Feldman, Gail; FeldmanGS@aol.com; Jacobs c/o angela ,
muckenfuss; Marsh, Joan; Stephens, Betsy; Wellington, P. (ccv)

Subject: LAP comments for 12/21/05 HPC hearing

Chevy Chase Village LAP comments for 12/21/05 Hearing:

8 Hesketh
Contributing Resource '
rear patio

The LAP concurs with recommendation of Staff for expedited approval.
The LAP also requests a clarification from staff as to why the patio/landscaping change in the rear of the
property required HPC review at all.

Thank you

Thomas K. Bourke
Vice President -,Land Acquisitions
Winchester Homes
tom.bourke anwhihomes.cbm
tel: 301.803.4901
fax: 301.803.4929
cell: 301.252.9931
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Capitol 8ut'Veya, Inc. NOTES: Plat is of benefit to a consumer only Insofar as it is required by a
lender or a title insurance company or Its agent in connection with contem-

10762 Mode island Avenue 
plated transfer, financing or refinancing; the plat is not to be relied upon
for the establishment or location of fences, garages, buildings, or other

BelLsvllle. Mafyland 20705 existing or future improvements; and the plat does apt. prdvide,for the

Phone 301-931-1350 
accurate Identification of property boundary lines`b~it~sliclS2iderifffipation

may not be required for the transfer of title or s~oahpg'fina~r:_ing orb:

Fax 301-931-1352 refinancing.

LOCATION DRAWING V' ''qq4"' !`

~2TS of LOTS 8 0, S BLOCK 25 1 hereby certify this Iocati.tddJVing:tv prepared in
accordance with the minimum L'standafds of>praotice

C r-~ 
for the State of Maryland,-an8-j ̀ ivpl'} ~tyt~(hkbbst=of
my belief of what can be+visuafl ~dd'2Cees~ibIy;''~

t observed.

I
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND

necornen in P;.l A-& p Pia, -4-e~ S-1.1'+

CASE: 2041G~01-7 FILE: "~'-"~gG~.O Edward L. Lopez, r.
Maryland Property Line Sur ey r No. 522

DATE:Toc>_.ctz 13 , Z~~-
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EXPEDITED
HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

Address: 8 Hesketh Avenue, Chevy Chase Meeting Date: 12/21/2005

Applicant: Chevy Chase Village Historic District Report Date: 12/14/2005

Resource: Contributing Resource Public Notice: 12/7/2005
Chevy Chase Village Historic District

Tax Credit: None

Review: HAWP
Staff: Anne Fothergill

Case Number: 35/13-05AA

PROPOSAL: Rear patio replacement and extension RECOMMENDATION: Approve

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

SIGNIFICANCE: Contributing Resource
STYLE: Craftsman
DATE: 1913

PROPOSAL

The applicants propose replacement of the existing 20' x 10' flagstone patio with a brick border at the rear

of their house with a 36' x 17' flagstone patio in the same location. A small crepe myrtle will remain in its

present location and the patio will be built around it.

Chevy Chase Village has reviewed and approved this proposal.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

0 Approval
❑ Approval with conditions

Approval is based on the following criteria from Chapter 24A of the Montgomery County Code, Section

8(b): The commission shall instruct the director to issue a permit, or issue a permit subject to such

conditions as are found to be necessary to insure conformity with the purposes and requirements of this
chapter, if it finds that:

0 1. The proposal will not substantially alter the exterior features of an historic site, or historic
resource within an historic district; or

* 2. The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological,
architectural or cultural features of the historic site, or the historic district in which an historic

resource is located and would not be detrimental thereto or to the achievement of the
purposes of this chapter; or

❑ 3. The proposal would enhance or aid in the protection, preservation and public or private

0



utilization of the historic site, or historic resource located within an historic district, in a
manner compatible with the historical, archeological, architectural or cultural value of the
historic site or historic district in which an historic resource is located, or

❑ 4. The proposal is necessary in order that unsafe conditions or health hazards be remedied; or

❑ 5. The proposal is necessary in order that the owner of the subject property not be deprived
of reasonable use of the property or suffer undue hardship; or

❑ 6. In balancing the interests of the public in preserving the historic site, or historic resource
located within an historic district, with the interests of the public from the use and benefit of
the alternative proposal, the general public welfare is better served by granting the permit.

and with the general condition that the applicant shall present the 3 permit sets of drawings to Historic
Preservation Commission (UPC) staff for review and stamping prior to submission for the applicable
Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS) building permits.

0



tD

~fio ;~pA~r►a~Nrc>~a~~sltrtr~c~~avtces ~ 
~~ '~S5RbC~4fViIL.~Plk~tr;2tMFCOf)A ~iOCKtf1~CC MCJYQ650

-
.L
` •4 ~f • COMMISSION

`

HISTORIC
301/563

APPLICATION FOR r
HISTORIC AREA WORK PERT' IT

Contact Person: 

e 

Van (/ 1 II~/ ( f

~~,~qQ, Q // (( Tr Daytime Phone No.:

Tay Account fsn.: *3 — / ̂  Y T. 

Name of Ptope Ovrne~r ...... K..7 !! .._ % j/M1yt #re t'hona ISo.: t/VL7w .̂..( 

~nl) 
._.._. 

---____.. Sir~M h'dr7~• 
__ 

L'~y ~ Steri zw Case

Phone Mo.: j ~... /~ ~' 7

Contractor Reprstr ion No.:

Agent for Ovmcr ~t- / /7) j~h lam- Y /~— payaima Phone No.: 1 0) V6

LULAIfuN Ur nuttutNWrncrvrrac

House Numker:, Svaet 
1 ~i r

t 
/ t•JearestCr sSdert: '' / ILI

Folio: ; ~V Parcel:

IA.Ct ECK A~ ~f?PLIC T' 9HEMAIJUIP.?IIE :

w Construct ?"(Erttend • 1:. Allet!Renovate =1 TIC Stab ) Room Addition D Porch G'  Bed Shed

L? F4ovrJ lnslait L..; wheck4lim 7 Solmir L i Fireplace 0 tLoodoutming Stove (? Singtefamily

...J P.evisian t Repair Ft Revocable -7 FanceAVetlfcomplereSoctio+4) Olher. ^

18. Construction cost estimate:
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THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED AND THE
REQUIRED DOCUMENTS MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION.

1, W4ITTEt4.0ESCPM10N OF PROJECT

a.

b, Gene description of project and its 
effect 

on the historic resource(s), the environmental setting,

t AL
>-a 1 nA 10,D '0   &-

Site. and emrjronmental setting, drawn to scale. You may use your plat. Your site pion must include:

a. the scale; north arrow, and date;

b, dimensions of all existing and proposed sbmttuies: idd

applicable, the historic district:

— rvLAJ e 1f-t
(

c. site features such as walkways.. driveways, fences, ponds, streams, trash dumpsters, mechanical equipment, and landscaping.

3, PLANS AND ELEVATION$

You must submit 2 moles of plans atld eleyations..q~ a format no lamer than I V x 17', Plans on 8111; X 11'veoei are preletred.

a. Schematic corrsrfucrioe plans, with marked dimensions, indicating location, size end gerierel type of Malls, window and door openings, and other
Fixed features of lath the existing resotrcefs) and the proposed work.

b. Elevattons (facedes), with marked dimensiof, clearly indicefi.ng proposed.wotk is relation to existing construction and, when appropriate, context.
All materials and fixtures proposed for the exterior must be noted on'the elavatioris drawings. An existing and a proposed olovavon dravving of each
facade affected by the proposed work is rebuked.

4. MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS

General description of materials and manufactured items proposed for incorporation in the work of the project This Information may be included on your
design drawings.

6. PHOTOGRAPHS
i

a. Clearly libeled photographic prints at earth facade of existing resource, includng details 0 the affected portions. All labels should be placed on the
front of photographs.

b. Clearly label photographic prints of the resource as viewed horn the public fight•of~way and of the adjoining properties. All labels "lid be placed on
the frontal! photographs.

6. TREE SURVEY

if you are proposing construct)oh ediacent w or within ',lie cr:rlsne of any tree 6• ar larger in diameter (at approximately 4 feet above the ground), you
must lily an accurate tree survey identifying the site, location, and species of each tree of at least that dimension,

7. ADDRESSES 0 ADJACENT AND CONFRONTING_ PROPERTY OWNERS

For ALL projects, provide an accurate list of adjacent and <anfronting property owners (rult tenants), Including names, addresses, and zip codes. This fist
should include the owners of all lots or parcels whiph adjoin .the camel in question, as weft as the owner(s) of lot(s) or parceltsI which lie directly across
the streetrfighway from the parcel in question. You can octa A this information from the Department of Assessments and Taxation, 51 Mo(Kae $treat,
Rockville. 13011279-1355).

PLEASE PRINT (IN BLUE OR BLACK INK) OR TYPE THIS INFORMATION ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE.
PLEASE STAY WITHIN THE GUIDES Of THE TEMPLATE, AS THIS WILL BE PHOTOCOPIED DIRECTLY ONTO MAILING LABELS,



Peter and Samantha Ventimiglia
8 Hesketh Street

Chevy Chase, MD 20815
301.654.2370

November 14, 2005

Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission
Department of Permitting Services
255 Rockville Pike, 2nd Floor
Rockville, MD 20850

To Whom It May Concern:

I am writing to request an historic area work permit for an expanded flagstone
rear patio at 8 Hesketh Street, Chevy Chase, MD 20815, Part of Lot 8 and Part of
Lot 9, Block 25. The Deed is recorded in Liber 21458, Folio 307.

The current patio is flagstone with a brick border set in dust, and measures 20
feet (L) by 10 feet (W). We are requesting an expansion of this patio to 36 feet (L)
by 17 feet (W), which would be built with flagstone only and set in concrete rather
than dust.

Our surrounding neighbors include:

Dr. and Mrs. Wesley Price, 10 Hesketh Street, Chevy Chase, MD 20815
Mr. and Mrs. Bruce Dickson, 6 Hesketh Street, Chevy Chase, MD 20815
Mr. and Mrs. Lars Donahue, 3 Hesketh Street, Chevy Chase, MD 20815
Mr. and Mrs. George Will, 9 Grafton Street, Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Thank you for your immediate attention to this matter.

Sincerely, ~

Peter Ve ' iglia
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Capitol Inc. NOTES: Plat is of benefit to a consumer only insofar as it is required by aeSurvey~ + lender or a title insurance company or its agent in connection with contem-

10162 Rhode Island Avenue plated transfer, financing or re-financing; the plat is not to be relied upon
for the establishment or location of fences, garages, buildings, or other

Beltsville, Maryland '20705 existing or future improvements; and the plat does ripttprnvide.for the

Phone 301-931-1350
accurate identification of property boundary lines.,.' t kicf3 identification
may not be required for the transfer of title or seoUrv~g,frh in :or''

Fax 301-931-1352 refinancing.

LOCATION DRAWING
LOTS 81, S BLOCK 'ZS
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MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND /J
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